IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON DEVICES, VOL. 70, NO. 4, APRIL 2023 2165
Research on a Highly Overmoded Slow
Wave Circuit for 0.3-THz Extended
Interaction Oscillator
Yifan Zu, Ying Lan, Xuesong Yuan , Xiaotao Xu , Qingyun Chen, Hailong Li , Member, IEEE,
Matthew T. Cole , Senior Member, IEEE, Yong Yin , Member, IEEE,
Bin Wang, Lin Meng, and Yang Yan
Abstract— Here, we present the complete design pro-

Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 49, no. 11, pp. 3487–3493, Nov. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TPS.2021.3116615.
[5] V. L. Christie, L. Kumar, and N. Balakrishnan, “Inverted slot-
mode slow-wave structures for traveling-wave tubes,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 55, no. 6, pp. 1112–1117, Jun. 2007, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2007.897661.
[6] J. Feng et al., “Fabrication of a 0.346-THz BWO for plasma diagnostics,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 6, pp. 2156–2163, Jun. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2821683.
[7] D. Berry et al., “Practical aspects of EIK technology,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 6, pp. 1830–1835, Jun. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TED.2014.2302741.
[8] B. Steer, A. Roitman, P. Horoyski, M. Hyttinen, R. Dobbs, and D. Berry,
“Advantages of extended interaction klystron technology at millimeter
and sub-millimeter frequencies,” in Proc. 16th IEEE Int. Pulsed Power
Conf., Jun. 2007, pp. 1049–1053, doi: 10.1109/PPPS.2007.4652369.
[9] S. Bhattacharjee et al., “Folded waveguide traveling-wave tube sources
for terahertz radiation,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 32, no. 3,
pp. 1002–1014, Jun. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2004.828886.
[10] C. D. Joye et al., “Demonstration of a high power, wideband 220-
GHz traveling wave amplifier fabricated by UV-LIGA,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 6, pp. 1672–1678, Jun. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TED.2014.2300014.
[11] N. Nayek, M. K. Joshi, R. K. Sonkar, T. Tiwari, and R. Bhattacharjee,
“Design and analysis of width-modulated two-section sine waveguide
for G-band traveling-wave tube,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68,
no. 12, pp. 6458–6464, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3117894.
[12] P. Hu et al., “Demonstration of a watt-level traveling wave tube amplifier
operating above 0.3 THz,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 40, no. 6,
pp. 973–976, Jun. 2019, doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2912579.
[13] D. Wang, G. Wang, J. Wang, S. Li, P. Zeng, and Y. Teng, “A high-
order mode extended interaction klystron at 0.34 THz,” Phys. Plasmas,
vol. 24, no. 2, Feb. 2017, Art. no. 023106, doi: 10.1063/1.4975649.
[14] A. Bansiwal, S. Raina, K. J. Vinoy, and S. K. Datta, “A broad-
band rectangular reentrant cavity for multiple-beam klystron,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66, no. 7, pp. 3168–3170, Jul. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TED.2019.2916222.
[15] Y. Gong et al., “A 140-GHz two-beam overmoded folded-waveguide
traveling-wave tube,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 39, no. 3,
pp. 847–851, Mar. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2010.2100410.
[16] J. Qing, X. Niu, T. Zhang, Y. Liu, G. Guo, and H. Li, “THz radiation
from a TM51 mode sheet beam extended interaction oscillator with low
injection,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 50, no. 4, pp. 1081–1086,
Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2022.3155772.
[17] F.-M. Lin, S. Wu, Y. Xiao, and L. Zhang, “A 0.3 THz multi-beam
extended interaction klystron based on TM10,1,0 mode coaxial cou-
pled cavity,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 214383–214391, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3040394.
[18] L. Bi et al., “Design and analysis of a high-order mode ladder-type RF
circuit for stable operation in a W-band extended interaction oscillator,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66, no. 1, pp. 729–735, Jan. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2882956.
[19] R. K. Parker, R. H. Abrams, B. G. Danly, and B. Levush, “Vac-
uum electronics,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 50, no. 3,
pp. 835–845, Mar. 2002, doi: 10.1109/22.989967.
[20] J. Zhang et al., “High energy beam THz backward wave oscillator based
on double corrugated waveguide,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Vac. Electron. Conf.
(IVEC), Apr. 2016, pp. 1–2, doi: 10.1109/IVEC.2016.7561911.
[21] D. M. Pozar, Microwave Engineering, 4th ed. New York, NY, USA:
Wiley, 2011.
[22] M. Liao et al., “A novel folded waveguide for V-band TWT,” IEEE
Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 43, no. 12, pp. 4088–4091, Dec. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TPS.2015.2490119.
[23] C. Paoloni, M. Mineo, M. Henry, and P. G. Huggard, “Double cor-
rugated waveguide for Ka-band traveling wave tube,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 11, pp. 3851–3856, Nov. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TED.2015.2480535.
[24] X. Yuan et al., “A carbon nanotube-based hundred watt-level Ka-band
backward wave oscillator,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 5,
pp. 2467–2472, May 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3066144.
[25] Q. Chen et al., “Development of a Ka-band circular TM01 to rectangular
TE10 mode converter,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 3,
pp. 1254–1258, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.2968347.
[26] A. Bansiwal, S. Raina, S. Datta, K. J. Vinoy, and S. K. Datta, “A simple
method for estimating the quality factor of cylindrical re-entrant cavity of
Klystrons,” J. Electromagn. Waves Appl., vol. 33, no. 8, pp. 1082–1091,
Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1080/09205071.2019.1592710.

ED.1963.15176.
[29] R. J. Barker, J. H. Booske, N. C. Luhmann, and G. S. Nusinovich,
“Klystrons,” in Modern Microwave and Millimeter-Wave Power Elec-
tronics, 1st ed. Piscataway, NJ, USA: IEEE Press, 2005, pp. 131–147.
[30] Y. Ding, Theory and Computer Simulation of High Power Klystron.
Beijing, China: National Defense Industry Press, 2008, pp. 44–47.
[31] X. Xu et al., “Design of a G-band extended interaction klystron based on
a three-coupling-hole structure,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 69,
no. 3, pp. 1368–1373, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3138840.
[32] S. K. Datta and L. Kumar, “A simple closed-form formula for plasma-
frequency reduction factor for a solid cylindrical electron beam,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 56, no. 6, pp. 1344–1346, Jun. 2009, doi:
10.1109/TED.2009.2017649.
[33] G. M. Branch and T. G. Mihran, “Plasma frequency reduction factors in
electron beams,” IRE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 2, no. 2, pp. 3–11,
Apr. 1955, doi: 10.1109/T-ED.1955.14065.
[34] S. K. Datta, L. Kumar, and B. N. Basu, “A simple and accurate analysis
of conductivity loss in millimeter-wave helical slow-wave structures,”
J. Infr. Millim. THz Waves, vol. 30, no. 4, pp. 381–392, Apr. 2009, doi:
10.1007/s10762-008-9455-5.
[35] M. P. Kirley, N. Carlsson, B. B. Yang, and J. H. Booske, “Study of the
effect of surface roughness and skin depth on the conductivity of metals
at 650 GHz,” in Proc. Int. Vac. Electron. Conf., Aug. 2012, pp. 239–240,
doi: 10.1109/IVEC.2012.6262147.
[36] P. K. Jain and B. N. Basu, “The effect of conductivity losses on
propagation through the helical slow-wave structure of a traveling-wave
tube,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. ED-35, no. 4, pp. 549–558,
Apr. 1988, doi: 10.1109/16.2494.
[37] A. S. Gilmour, M. R. Gillette, and J.-T. Chen, “Theoretical and
experimental TWT helix loss determination,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. ED-26, no. 10, pp. 1581–1588, Oct. 1979, doi: 10.1109/T-
ED.1979.19656.
Authorized licensed use limited to: University of Electronic Science and Tech of China. Downloaded on September 11,2023 at 04:15:43 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.